

## Commonwealth of Pennsylvania STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

## Resolution Honoring ERIC HAGARTY Acting Secretary of Education 2022-2023

**Whereas**, Governor Tom Wolf named Eric Hagarty to serve as Acting Secretary of Education in May of 2022; and

**Whereas**, Upon his appointment as Acting Secretary of Education, Mr. Hagarty simultaneously undertook service as Chief Executive Officer of the State Board of Education; and

Whereas, Mr. Hagarty previously served as Deputy Chief of Staff to Governor Tom Wolf with responsibility for implementing the administration's priorities related to education, and

Whereas, During his service to the Commonwealth, Mr. Hagarty was instrumental in championing efforts that resulted in historic increases in funding for public education and that elevated the vital services that public libraries provide to their communities; now therefore be it

**Resolved:** That the members of State Board of Education commend Mr. Hagarty for his service to the Commonwealth and its students and extend their best wishes for continued success in his future endeavors.

Given under my hand and our seal this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023

Karen Farmer White

Chair